
1 
 

Descendants of 

Richard Gowar STAM and Mary Mathilda 

Harriet Diplock 

 

1. Richard1 Gowar STAM [199], born 1789 in England; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 

22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 31 Jul 1824 in Grahamstown, son of Raydin 

George Gowar [9415] and Elizabeth (WEBB) Gowar [8774].  He married on 16 Dec 1810 in St.Martin in 

the Fields, Westminster Mary Mathilda Harriet (Diplock) Gowar [200], born 1791 in England; LDS 

Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 1861; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 

2011.  

  

Notes for Richard Gowar STAM 

 1820 Settler a. per Nautilus x St Martin in the Field, Middelsex 

 

 Children of Richard Gowar STAM and Mary Mathilda Harriet Diplock were as follows: 

+ 2 i Edwin John2 Gowar [4763], born 3 Nov 1812 in England; christened 16 Dec 1812 in 

in St.Luke's, Old Street, Islington; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 

22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 20 Oct 1886.  He married 

(1) Elizabeth (FUTTER) Gowar [10319]; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011; (2) 

Anne (WATERS) Gowar [11234].  

+ 3 ii Frederick Joseph2 Gowar [198], born 1817 in ENGLAND; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 9 

Jun 1897 in Farm Klipfontein Somerset East.  He married (1) Elizabeth (Wheeler) 

Gowar [12]; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011; (2) Jane (McLuckie) Gowar 

[315]; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.   Marriage Source: NAAIRS , RSA SMP 

206 Photo.  Marriage. 

 4 iii Melvina Harriot Mary2 Gowar [10905], born 1819; christened 10 Mar 1819 in at 

St.Mary's, Lambeth; died 19 Jul 1874.  She married John DELL [11233], born 1808; 

LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 15 Nov 1897 in 

Frontier Hospital Queenstown, son of Edward Hunt DELL [11379].  



2 
 

 

Generation 2 

 

2. Edwin John2 Gowar [4763] (Richard1), born 3 Nov 1812 in England; christened 16 Dec 1812 in in 

St.Luke's, Old Street, Islington; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 20 Oct 1886.  He married (1) on 8 Feb 1836 in St George's 

Grahamstown Elizabeth (FUTTER) Gowar [10319], born 1813 in England; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died Oct 1858, daughter of 

George FUTTER [10837] and Sarah (EDWARDS) FUTTER [10838]; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

(2) Anne (WATERS) Gowar [11234], born 1839; died 7 Jun 1883.  

  

Notes for Elizabeth FUTTER 

 1820 Settler. Left Gravesend, London on the Chapman on 3 Dec 1819 part of Bailie's party 

 

 Children of Edwin John Gowar and Elizabeth FUTTER were as follows: 

+ 5 i Albert3 Gowar [10330], born abt 1841; died 14 Oct 1914.  He married Marion 

(ROSS) Gowar [10331].  

+ 6 ii William3 Gowar [10340], born abt 1842; died 1924.  He married Jessie (NN) Gowar 

[10341].  

 7 iii Henry3 Gowar [10346].  

 8 iv Lester Waters3 Gowar [10347], died 1941.  

 9 v Isabella Jane3 Gowar [10348].  

 10 vi Mary Elizabeth3 Gowar [10349].  

+ 11 vii Richard John3 Gowar [10320], born Nov 1860; died 11 Aug 1934 in Farm Rocky 

Ridge East London.  He married Agnes Sarah (HILL) Gowar [10321].  

 12 viii Edward (Edwin)3 Gowar [10329], died 1886.  

 

 Children of Edwin John Gowar and Anne WATERS were as follows: 



3 
 

+ 13 i Frederick Job3 Gowar [10325], born May 1862; died 25 Jul 1932 in Gowerdale on the 

Farm East London.  He married Elizabeth Ann (WHEELER) Gowar [10326].  

 

 

3. Frederick Joseph2 Gowar [198] (Richard1), born 1817 in ENGLAND; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 9 Jun 1897 in Farm Klipfontein 

Somerset East.  He married (1) on 26 Aug 1840 in Bathurst Cape Colony Elizabeth (Wheeler) Gowar [12], 

born abt 1822 in Near Bathurst Lower Albany Cape Colony; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 31 Mar 1870 in Bushmans River Farm 

Klipfontein Div Somerset East, daughter of James Wheeler [1] and Harriott Elizabeth (Pepper) Wheeler 

[2]; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011; (2) on 27 Mar 1871 in Methodist Parish Bathurst Jane 

(McLuckie) Gowar [315], born abt 1842 in Somerset Cape of Good Hope; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 1920 in Cape, daughter of 

William McLuckie [10124] and Elizabeth (WARD) McLuckie [10639]; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 

2011.  

  

Notes for Frederick Joseph Gowar 

 A rift between the brothers Edwin and Frederick caused the latter to spell his name GOWAR not 

GOWER. This spelling is to this day. Frederick fought as a lad in Hintza's War (SixthFrontier War) 

After death of parents, Frederick who had just started school, left to work for a living. He married 

Elizabeth Wheeler and bought a farm in the Somerset Easr district "Klipfontein" on which he did quite 

well. 

 

Sources for Frederick Joseph Gowar 

Marriage: Ibid., RSA SMP 206 Photo, Marriage. 

 

  

Notes for Elizabeth Wheeler 

 Will drawn up while residing in Burhma Hive, Dist. Somerset East, executor James Daniel Ingram of 

Goree Hop, farmer, in 1853. Half of joint estate with husband, consisting of movable property. Signed on 

24 Aug 1870. 

Died at husband's house, 48 yrs, farmers wife 



4 
 

Death notice signed by husband FJ Gowar 

(KAB MOOC VOL 6/9/132 Ref 6429) 

 

Sources for Elizabeth Wheeler 

Life: Ibid., MOOC 6/9/132 Ref no 6429, Death certificate. 

 

Marriage: Ibid., RSA SMP 206 Photo, Marriage. 

 

 

 Children of Frederick Joseph Gowar and Elizabeth Wheeler were as follows: 

 14 i Richard Edwin3 Gowar [10129], born 26 Sep 1841; christened 2 Jan 1842 in 

Grahamstown; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 19 Dec 1850.  

+ 15 ii Frederick James3 Gowar [201], born 8 Sep 1843 in Somerset East; christened 12 Nov 

1843 in Methodist Parish: Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 1 Dec 1912.  

He married (1) Mary Ann (Pote) Gowar [206]; (2) Clara Ann (Humphrey) Gowar 

[207].  

 16 iii Joseph3 Gowar [995], born 29 Jul 1845 in Somerset East; christened 7 Oct 1845 in 

Methodist Parish: Somerset East; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 4 Jan 

1846.   Notes: Methodist Parish Records: Somerset East 

+ 17 iv Joseph Albert3 Gowar [205], born 27 Nov 1847 in Somerset East; christened 14 Mar 

1848 in Methodist Parish  Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 1929.  He 

married Francis (DE MEILLON) Gowar [10130].  

 18 v Edwin Diplock3 Gowar [11311], born 1849; died 19 Jan 1849.  

+ 19 vi John Thomas3 Gowar [204], born 5 Feb 1850.  He married Harriet Elizabeth 

(Wheeler) Gowar [86]; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

+ 20 vii Richard Edwin Diplock3 Gowar [203], born 15 Apr 1853 in Somerset East; christened 

9 Jun 1853 in Methodist Parish Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 3 Apr 1927.  



5 
 

He married Elizabeth Margaret (Maytham) Gowar [684].    Life Source: 

http://www.ancestry24.co.za , Methodist Parish Records Somerset East Christenings 

1842 - 1866.  Christening. 

+ 21 viii William Henry3 Gowar [202], born 27 May 1856 in Somerset East; christened 6 Mar 

1859 in Methodist Parish Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 5 Dec 1915.  

He married Mary Elizabeth Jane (Leppan) Gowar [216].    Life Source: Ibid., 

Methodist Parish Records Somerset East Christenings 1842 - 1866, Christening. 

 

 Children of Frederick Joseph Gowar and Jane McLuckie were as follows: 

+ 22 i Aubrey Edwin McLuckie3 Gowar [316], born 7 Nov 1872 in Somerset East; LDS 

Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 1 Aug 1960 in Thorn Park Carlisle Bridge Albany Dist.  He 

married Elizabeth Leonora (Cawood) Gowar [317].    Life Source: Ibid. 

 23 ii Percival John McLuckie3 Gowar [1544], born 5 Apr 1874; christened 27 Apr 1874 in 

Somerset East; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 24 Dec 1874.  

 24 iii Archibald John McLuckie3 Gowar [1543], born 5 May 1875; christened 25 Aug 1875 

in Somerset East; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 21 Dec 1875.  

 25 iv Robert Riggal McLuckie3 Gowar [1549], born 16 Oct 1876; christened 30 Oct 1876 in 

Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.   Notes: Died aged two weeks 

+ 26 v Ralph Everton Ward3 Gowar [1550], born 29 Jul 1878; christened 29 Jul 1878 in 

Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  He married Evelyn Grace (Hockey) Gowar 

[1551].  

 27 vi Mary Elizabeth Jane3 Gowar [1575], born 27 Dec 1879; christened 30 Jan 1880 in 

Somerset East; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 11 Feb 1881.  

 28 vii James Chesney Diplock3 Gowar [1576], born 19 Sep 1881; christened 17 Oct 1881 in 

Somerset East; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 6 May 1882.  

 29 viii ICD3 Gowar [11339], born Dec 1881; died 6 May 1882.  

 

Generation 3 

http://www.ancestry24.co.za/


6 
 

 

5. Albert3 Gowar [10330] (Edwin John2, Richard1), born abt 1841; died 14 Oct 1914.  He married Marion 

(ROSS) Gowar [10331].  

 

 Children of Albert Gowar and Marion ROSS were as follows: 

 30 i Alexander4 Gowar [10332], born 23 Apr 1895.  

 31 ii William Ross4 Gowar [10333], born 15 Aug 1897; died 15 Jun 1968.  He married 

Thelma Joy (HOLLEY) Gowar [10334], born 5 Feb 1904; died 16 Feb 1955.  

 32 iii Isabella4 Gowar [10335], born 13 Apr 1901.  

 33 iv Lester4 Gowar [10336], born 25 Jun 1905.  

 34 v Dennis4 Gowar [10337], born 7 Dec 1908 in "Lily Vale, East London district"; 

christened 17 Jan 1909 in N'Cera Methodist.  

 35 vi Lilias4 Gowar [10338], born 5 Feb 1912.  

 36 vii Robert4 Gowar [10836].  

 

 

6. William3 Gowar [10340] (Edwin John2, Richard1), born abt 1842; died 1924.  He married Jessie (NN) 

Gowar [10341].  

 

 Children of William Gowar and Jessie NN were as follows: 

 37 i Ross4 Gowar [10342].  

 38 ii Frank4 Gowar [10343].  

 39 iii Hugh4 Gowar [10344].  

 40 iv Donald4 Gowar [10345].  

 

 



7 
 

11. Richard John3 Gowar [10320] (Edwin John2, Richard1), born Nov 1860; died 11 Aug 1934 in Farm 

Rocky Ridge East London.  He married Agnes Sarah (HILL) Gowar [10321], born abt 1863; died 30 Jun 

1918 in House of Mr Chalmers Bethlehem District O.FS., daughter of David HILL [11439] and Elizabeth 

(NN) HILL [11440].  

 

 Children of Richard John Gowar and Agnes Sarah HILL were as follows: 

 41 i Archibald Frederick4 Gowar [10322].  

 42 ii David Edwin4 Gowar [10323].  

 43 iii Harry Cumblin James4 Gowar [10324], died 5 May 1957.  

 44 iv Mary Jane4 Gowar [1131].  She married Stanley George DREDGE [11438].  

 45 v Hester Harriet4 Gowar [11441].  

 

 

13. Frederick Job3 Gowar [10325] (Edwin John2, Richard1), born May 1862; died 25 Jul 1932 in Gowerdale 

on the Farm East London.  He married Elizabeth Ann (WHEELER) Gowar [10326], born Nov 1879 in 

Grahamstown; died 21 Apr 1946 in  Gowerdale East London District.  

 

 Children of Frederick Job Gowar and Elizabeth Ann WHEELER were as follows: 

 46 i Harold Richard4 Gowar [10327].  

 47 ii Gerald Frederick4 Gowar [10328].  

 48 iii Alice Ellen Hill4 Gowar [11442].  She married NN WELSH [11443].  

 49 iv Gwendolyn Mary4 Gowar [11444].  

 50 v Maggie Agnes4 Gowar [11445].  She married NN WELSH [11446].  

 51 vi Kathleen Enid4 Gowar [11447].  She married NN COCKCROFT [11448].  

 52 vii Muriel Campbell Ann4 Gowar [11449].  

 53 viii Elizabeth Jessie4 Gowar [11450].  She married NN FRANCIS [11451].  

 54 ix Isabel Jane Davina4 Gowar [11452].  



8 
 

 

 

15. Frederick James3 Gowar [201] (Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 8 Sep 1843 in Somerset East; 

christened 12 Nov 1843 in Methodist Parish: Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 1 Dec 1912.  He married (1) abt 

1866 Mary Ann (Pote) Gowar [206], born 28 May 1848 in Sunday's River Uitenhage; LDS Baptized Sub 22 

Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 10 Nov 1869 in 

Hopewell Somerset East, daughter of Robert James Pote [10115] and Mary (HAW) Pote [10114]; (2) in 

Port Elizabeth Clara Ann (Humphrey) Gowar [207], born Aug 1851 in Port Elizabeth; LDS Baptized Sub 22 

Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 14 Jun 1925 in 

Somerset East, daughter of Charles Humphrey [9570] and Rachel (NN) Humphrey [9571].  

  

Notes for Frederick James Gowar 

 Methodist Parish Records: Somerset East 

KAB MOOC VOL 6/9/704 REF 3483 Died at age 69 yrs and 3mnths 

  

Notes for Clara Ann Humphrey 

 KAB MOOC VOL 6/9/2823 REF 8502 Died at age 73yrs 10 mnths 

 

 Children of Frederick James Gowar and Mary Ann Pote were as follows: 

+ 55 i Frederick Robert Pote4 Gowar [209], born 4 Jun 1867 in Somerset East; christened 5 

Dec 1867 in Somerset East Church (Methodist); LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 11 Jan 1946 

in Joubert Nursing Home Johannesburg.  He married Elizabeth Eleanor (WATSON) 

Gowar [10105].  

 56 ii Harry St Clair4 Gowar [208], born 25 Sep 1868.  

 

 Children of Frederick James Gowar and Clara Ann Humphrey were as follows: 

 57 i Gertrude Rachel4 Gowar [1165], born 18 Mar 1872 in Port Elizabeth; christened 28 

Apr 1872 in Methodist Parish Port Elizabeth; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 31 Oct 



9 
 

1935.  She married on 3 Jun 1891 in Somerset East Presby by William LEITH Joseph 

Benjamin Watson [1172], born 20 Feb 1856; died 10 Nov 1938, son of William 

Watson [1296] and Emma Sophia (Rudman) Watson [1297]; LDS Sealed to Spouse 

Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 58 ii Charles Humphries4 Gowar [10850], born 14 Aug 1873; christened 31 Aug 1873 in 

Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

+ 59 iii Frank Humphrey4 Gowar [210], born 27 Nov 1874 in Port Elizabeth; christened 7 Feb 

1875 in Methodist Parish Port Elizabeth; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 1960.  He 

married (1) Constance Violet (Leppan) Gowar [214]; (2) Beatrice (Gowar) Gowar 

[215].  

+ 60 iv Clifford James4 Gowar [698], born 6 Dec 1877 in Port Elizabeth; christened 30 Dec 

1877 in Methodist  PE; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 9 Nov 1959 in Roodepoort.  He 

married Clarice Winifred (Gowar) Gowar [224]; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 

2011.  

 61 v Willis Kennedy4 Gowar [213], born 1 Oct 1879; died 23 Jul 1968.  

 62 vi Mabel Elizabeth4 Gowar [1166], born 17 Apr 1881; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 28 Nov 

1944 in Port Elizabeth.  She married Percy Foxcroft [1180].  

 63 vii Clara Winifred4 Gowar [1167], born 23 Jun 1883; christened 29 Jul 1883 in Somerset 

East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to 

Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 6 Jul 1943.  She married (---) Webster [1179].  

+ 64 viii Bartle Gordon4 Gowar [212], born 4 May 1885; christened 7 Jun 1885 in Somerset 

East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to 

Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 29 Oct 1918 in Colesberg.  He married Winifred 

Esther (Webster) Gowar [1174].  

 65 ix Daisy Emma4 Gowar [1168], born 29 Jul 1887; died 3 Jul 1959.  She married George 

Benjamin Hall [1173], born 4 Oct 1884; died 4 Jan 1969.  

 66 x Lilian Grace4 Gowar [1169], born 1888.  She married Lou SPARKS [11255].  

+ 67 xi Douglas4 Gowar [1170], born 11 Mar 1891; died 9 Aug 1960.  He married Ethne 

(TURNER) Gowar [11217].  



10 
 

 68 xii Ruby Anne4 Gowar [1171], born 1893.  She married (1) (---) Fowler [1178]; (2) NN 

CRAGE [11280].  

 

 

17. Joseph Albert3 Gowar [205] (Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 27 Nov 1847 in Somerset East; 

christened 14 Mar 1848 in Methodist Parish  Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 1929.  He married abt 1871 

Francis (DE MEILLON) Gowar [10130], born abt 1852.  

  

Notes for Joseph Albert Gowar 

 Methodist Parish Records: Somerset East 

 

 Children of Joseph Albert Gowar and Francis DE MEILLON were as follows: 

 69 i Jessie Elizabeth4 Gowar [230], born 21 Sep 1872; christened 30 Oct 1872 in 

Somerset East Church (Methodist); LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 

22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 1947.  She married 

Herbert James Maytham [4050], born 12 Apr 1862, son of Edward Maytham [717] 

and Mary Ann (Hiscock) Maytham [718].  

+ 70 ii Albert Sydney4 Gowar [10131], born 22 Oct 1874; christened 31 Dec 1874 in 

Somerset East Church (Methodist); LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 

22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 21 Feb 1967.  He married 

Margaret Johanna (FELDON) Gowar [11281].  

 71 iii Madeline Jane4 Gowar [10132], born 25 Dec 1875; christened 27 Sep 1876 in 

Somerset East Church (Methodist); LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 

22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 72 iv Ethel Maud4 Gowar [10133], born 31 Mar 1877; christened 2 Oct 1878 in Somerset 

East Church (Methodist); LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 1951.  

 73 v Violet Anne4 Gowar [10134], born 8 Jun 1879; christened 30 Sep 1879 in Somerset 

East Church (Methodist); LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  



11 
 

 74 vi Johanna Sophia4 Gowar [10135], born 6 Sep 1881 in Somerset East; christened 11 

May 1882 in Somerset East Church (Methodist); LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 3 Dec 1946 

in 42 Palmyra Rd Newlands CP.  She married John Clark [11221], died 22 May 1941.  

+ 75 vii Frederick Joseph Stanley4 Gowar [10136], born 21 Aug 1886; christened 5 Aug 1887 

in Somerset East Church (Methodist); LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  He married (---) (NN) 

Gowar [11303].  

 76 viii Mabel4 Gowar [11305].  She married NN GOLDSWORTHY [11306].  

 77 ix Mary4 Gowar [11307].  She married Adolph OEHLEY [11308].  

 78 x Daisy4 Gowar [11309].  She married Edward HALL [11310].  

 

 

19. John Thomas3 Gowar [204] (Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 5 Feb 1850.  He married on 19 Jan 

1874 in Ng Church Wepener by Acpp Meiring Harriet Elizabeth (Wheeler) Gowar [86], born 21 May 

1851 in Burgersdorp; christened 27 Oct 1851 in Burgersdorp; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 1 Sep 1898, daughter of Richard 

James Wheeler [11] and Maria Wilhelmina Dorothea (Homan) Wheeler [76]; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 

22 Apr 2011.  

  

Notes for John Thomas Gowar 

 Aged 24 at marriage from farm Belmont, Dist Wepener. Occupation Farmer 

   

 MARRIAGE: 

At marriage groom and bride from Belmont. Groom was 24yrs and bride was 17yrs. Witnesses JH 

Vorster and J Wheeler (Wepener) 

  

Notes for Harriet Elizabeth Wheeler 

 MARRIAGE: 



12 
 

At marriage groom and bride from Belmont. Groom was 24yrs and bride was 17yrs. Witnesses JH 

Vorster and J Wheeler (Wepener) 

 

 Children of John Thomas Gowar and Harriet Elizabeth Wheeler were as follows: 

 79 i Frederik Joseph4 Gowar [10931], born 4 Jan 1875 in Wepener; christened 7 Feb 

1875 in NG Wepener; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.   Notes: Witnesses at christening: Frederick 

Joseph Gower, Jane McLuckie, Richard Thomas Wheeler and Maria Wheeler 

 80 ii Harriet Elizabeth4 Gowar [10206], born 16 Sep 1876; christened 10 Dec 1876 in NG 

Smithfield; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 81 iii Maria Wilhelmina Dorothea4 Gowar [196], born 12 Jul 1880; christened 25 Oct 1880 

in NG Wepener; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 82 iv John Thomas4 Gowar [10200], born 25 Sep 1882 in Somerset East; christened 26 

Nov 1882 in NG Wepener; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 25 Jun 1941 in Johannesburg.  He 

married in Johannesburg Louisa Henrietta Dorothea (ROHR) Gowar [11093], LDS 

Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011, LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011, died 22 Nov 1950 in 

Johannesburg.   Notes: Witnesses at christening: James Wheeler and Hester 

Magdalena Fourie. He was blind 

+ 83 v Richard Thomas Wheeler4 Gowar [835], born 22 Nov 1884 in Somerset East; 

christened 4 Jan 1885 in NG Wepener; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 30 Jun 1965 in 

Brakpan.  He married Johannes Lodewickus (Bester) Gowar [836].  

 84 vi Elizabeth Jane4 Gowar [10201], born 16 Nov 1886.  

 85 vii James Wheeler4 Gowar [10202], born 22 Oct 1888.  He married Mary Violet 

(HANDS) Gowar [9761], died 1943.  

 86 viii Mary Malvina4 Gowar [197], born 12 Nov 1890; christened 4 Jan 1891 in Methodist 

Church Port Elizabeth; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 87 ix Joey Eveline4 Gowar [10203], born 22 Oct 1892.  



13 
 

+ 88 x Frederik Everlyn4 Gowar [10204], born 27 Feb 1896 in Johannesburg; christened 17 

May 1896 in Wesleyan Methodist - Johannesburg; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 19 Jul 

1951 in Johannesburg.  He married Louise Sophie Rosa (FREY) Gowar [11095].  

 89 xi Harriet Mirriam4 Gowar [10205], born 6 Mar 1898.  

 90 xii Ivy4 Gowar [11312].  

 

 

20. Richard Edwin Diplock3 Gowar [203] (Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 15 Apr 1853 in Somerset 

East; christened 9 Jun 1853 in Methodist Parish Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 3 Apr 1927.  He married 

Elizabeth Margaret (Maytham) Gowar [684], born 23 Jul 1864 in Somerset East; christened 17 Sep 1864 

in Somerset East Church (Methodist); LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 24 Oct 1952 in Gwali, Po Alice; buried in Plot in Methodist 

Cemetary Somerset East, daughter of Edward Maytham [717] and Mary Ann (Hiscock) Maytham [718].  

  

Notes for Richard Edwin Diplock Gowar 

 KAB MOOC VOL 6/9/20585 Ref 548/53 

   

 Will signed at Somerset East 14 Apr 1929 Witnesses: R N Mills, W A Wolmarans 

   

 Methodist Parish Records: Somerset East 

 

Sources for Richard Edwin Diplock Gowar 

Life: Ibid., Methodist Parish Records Somerset East Christenings 1842 - 1866, Christening. 

 

  

Notes for Elizabeth Margaret Maytham 

 KAB MOOC VOL 6/9/20585 Ref 548/53 



14 
 

   

 Died at age 88yrs and 3 months at residence of her daughter Mrs AN Loest, Gwali, PO Alice, Victoria 

East Dist. Death notice signed at Gwali on 15 Dec 1952 by daughter KE Loest, present at death. She was 

a nationalised South African 

 

 Children of Richard Edwin Diplock Gowar and Elizabeth Margaret Maytham were as follows: 

+ 91 i Edward Vivian4 Gowar [222], born 27 Aug 1882 in Somerset East; christened 12 Sep 

1882 in Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 7 Oct 1947 in Somerset East; 

buried in Ann's Villa, Zuurberg, Dist Alexandria.  He married Daisy Mary (Webster) 

Gowar [1181].  

 92 ii Maud Mary Elizabeth4 Gowar [223], born 22 Dec 1885; died 15 Oct 1935.  She 

married on 12 Feb 1918 in Somerset East Presby by William MCINTOSH Norman 

Hewitt Carruthers [695], born 1880; died 5 Apr 1952; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 

Apr 2011.  

 93 iii Frederick Richard4 Gowar [1520], born 13 Jan 1887; christened 21 Feb 1887 in 

Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 21 May 1913 in Germiston hospital.   Notes: 

Single 

 94 iv Clarice Winifred4 Gowar [224], born 10 Mar 1889 in Somerset East; LDS Baptized 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 

2011; died 30 Sep 1950.  She married on 8 May 1911 in Grahamstown Clifford 

James Gowar [698], born 6 Dec 1877 in Port Elizabeth; christened 30 Dec 1877 in 

Methodist  PE; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 9 Nov 1959 in Roodepoort, son of Frederick 

James Gowar [201] and Clara Ann (Humphrey) Gowar [207]; LDS Sealed to Spouse 

Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 95 v Norman Stanley4 Gowar [1521], born 1 Apr 1892; died 16 Nov 1914; buried in 

Plessis Statie, Heuningspruit, District Kroonstad,Free State, RSA.   Notes: Private N S 

Gowar. Died 16.11.1914 . Member of the Eastern Rifles. Note that the iron cross 

gives the date of death as 16.12.1914. 

+ 96 vi Leslie Maytham4 Gowar [225], born 18 Mar 1894; died 15 Jan 1929.  He married 

Ethal May (Dexter) Gowar [708].  



15 
 

 97 vii Bertram Reginald4 Gowar [1523], born 27 Jun 1896; died 14 Jan 1917; buried in 

Military Cemetery: WW1 & 2 Memorial, Windhoek, District Windhoek,Khomas, 

Namibia.   Notes: 651 Private. Railway Regiment. 

 98 viii Kathleen Enid4 Gowar [686], born 30 Aug 1899; died 30 May 1962.  She married 

Arthur Norman Loest [716].  

+ 99 ix Gorringe4 Gowar [685], born 30 Sep 1901; died 25 Aug 1974.  He married Hilda 

Daphne (Gray) Gowar [1524].  

+ 100 x Eric Vernon4 Gowar [687], born 2 Aug 1903; died 28 Nov 1954; buried in Ann's Villa, 

Zuurberg, Dist Alexandria.  He married Winifred Nellie (Bosman) Gowar [1529].  

+ 101 xi Allan Waterford4 Gowar [688], born 5 Jan 1908; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died Jun 1980; 

buried 17 Jun 1980 in Main Cemetery Greytown.  He married Minnie (Edgar) Gowar 

[1535].  

+ 102 xii Hilton Raymond4 Gowar [689], born 24 Feb 1912; died 9 Jul 2002.  He married 

Louise Philipina (Roux) Gowar [1540].  

 

 

21. William Henry3 Gowar [202] (Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 27 May 1856 in Somerset East; 

christened 6 Mar 1859 in Methodist Parish Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 5 Dec 1915.  He married in Sep 1885 

Mary Elizabeth Jane (Leppan) Gowar [216], born 27 Apr 1867 in Zwaakfontein, near Bedford; christened 

26 May 1867 in Cradock; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to 

Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 8 Jan 1955, daughter of James Christopher Leppan [919] and Janet 

(McLuckie) Leppan [918].  

  

Notes for William Henry Gowar 

 Methodist Parish Records: Somerset East 

 

Sources for William Henry Gowar 

Life: Ibid., Methodist Parish Records Somerset East Christenings 1842 - 1866, Christening. 

 



16 
 

  

Notes for Mary Elizabeth Jane Leppan 

 SAG Vol 5 p 90 

 

 Children of William Henry Gowar and Mary Elizabeth Jane Leppan were as follows: 

 103 i Hilda Elizabeth4 Gowar [10128], born 23 Jul 1886 in Somerset East; LDS Baptized 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 

2011; died 11 Oct 1959 in Grahamstown.  

+ 104 ii Claude Frederick4 Gowar [217], born 22 Aug 1893; died 9 Sep 1951.  He married 

Hettie (BARTON) Gowar [11316].  

+ 105 iii Reginald James4 Gowar [218], born 20 May 1897; died 9 May 1968.  He married 

Pearl Florence (PUFFETT) Gowar [11319].  

 106 iv Harold Verdale4 Gowar [219], born 4 May 1901; died 1969.  

 107 v Neville William4 Gowar [220], born 14 Jun 1906.  He married Jessie Dorothy (HACK) 

Gowar [10845], born 10 Sep 1918.  

 108 vi Beatrice Jane4 Gowar [221], born 12 Feb 1889.  She married Frank GOWAR [11313], 

born 1874; died 1960.  

 109 vii Mildred Blanche4 Gowar [11314], born 6 Nov 1890.  She married on 15 Dec 1920 in 

Grahamstown Harry Athol HOCKEY [11315], born 1883; died 1 Oct 1955; LDS Sealed 

to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 110 viii Dora Janet4 Gowar [11333], born 2 Mar 1900; died 7 Feb 1982.  She married Laurie 

BRADFIELD [11334].  

 111 ix Enid Mary4 Gowar [11335], born 21 Feb 1904.  She married Donald MACCLACHLAN 

[11336].  

 

 

22. Aubrey Edwin McLuckie3 Gowar [316] (Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 7 Nov 1872 in Somerset 

East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 

2011; died 1 Aug 1960 in Thorn Park Carlisle Bridge Albany Dist.  He married in Grahamstown Elizabeth 



17 
 

Leonora (Cawood) Gowar [317], born 29 Jun 1876; died 11 Jan 1954, daughter of James Hartley Barrett 

Cawood [318] and Susanna Mary (KEETON) Cawood [321].  

  

Notes for Aubrey Edwin McLuckie Gowar 

 Of Thorn Park, Somerset East.  

An excellent athlete and for years S A champion for the Mile Walk 

   

 MARRIAGE: 

2 daughters 

 

Sources for Aubrey Edwin McLuckie Gowar 

Life: Ibid. 

 

  

Notes for Elizabeth Leonora Cawood 

 MARRIAGE: 

2 daughters 

 

 Children of Aubrey Edwin McLuckie Gowar and Elizabeth Leonora Cawood were as follows: 

 112 i Hope Jeannie4 Gowar [1545].  She married Reginald Coleman [1546].  

 113 ii Thelma Mary4 Gowar [1547].  She married Noel Palmer [1548].  

 

 

26. Ralph Everton Ward3 Gowar [1550] (Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 29 Jul 1878; christened 29 Jul 

1878 in Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to 

Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  He married on 7 Jul 1904 Evelyn Grace (Hockey) Gowar [1551], born 13 Oct 

1881.  



18 
 

 

 Children of Ralph Everton Ward Gowar and Evelyn Grace Hockey were as follows: 

 114 i Joyce Jane4 Gowar [1552], born 1905; died 19 Nov 1919.  

+ 115 ii Gordon Athol4 Gowar [1553], born 6 Aug 1907; died 21 Mar 1978.  He married 

Thelma Cyril (Collett) Gowar [1554].  

 116 iii Daphne Evelyn4 Gowar [1564].  She married Neville Warren [1565].  

+ 117 iv Lynton Aubrey4 Gowar [1562], born 19 Feb 1910; died 12 Sep 1977.  He married 

Enid Handworth (Mills) Gowar [1563].  

+ 118 v Claverton James4 Gowar [1566], born 1 Nov 1913; died 8 Sep 1978.  He married 

Joyce Christine (Draycott) Gowar [1567].  

 119 vi Wally Ward4 Gowar [1570].  He married Maureen (Elliott) Gowar [1571].  

 120 vii Margery Esme4 Gowar [1572].  She married Edgar Knight [1573].  

 121 viii Nancy4 Gowar [1574].  

 

Generation 4 

 

55. Frederick Robert Pote4 Gowar [209] (Frederick James3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 4 Jun 1867 

in Somerset East; christened 5 Dec 1867 in Somerset East Church (Methodist); LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 11 Jan 1946 in 

Joubert Nursing Home Johannesburg.  He married in Port Elizabeth, divorced  Elizabeth Eleanor 

(WATSON) Gowar [10105], born 20 Nov 1864 in Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 25 Aug 1957 in Vereeniging, 

daughter of William WATSON [10118] and Emma Sophia (RUDMAN) WATSON [10119].  

  

Notes for Frederick Robert Pote Gowar 

 MARRIAGE: 

Divorced 1924 

  



19 
 

Notes for Elizabeth Eleanor WATSON 

 MARRIAGE: 

Divorced 1924 

 

 Children of Frederick Robert Pote Gowar and Elizabeth Eleanor WATSON were as follows: 

 122 i Alva Emma5 Gowar [10106], born 26 Mar 1893.  She married Gerhardus Lodewikus 

JOUBERT [10366], born 15 May 1903.  

 123 ii Clara May5 Gowar [10107], born 10 Nov 1896 in Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 

Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

died 8 Jun 1975 in Verwoerdburg.  She married Alan Frank REYNOLDS [10365], born 

20 Jul 1893 in Peddie; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 

2011; died 24 Mar 1978 in Voortrekkerhoogte Pretoria.  

+ 124 iii Percival Charles5 Gowar [10108], born 5 Apr 1900.  He married Phyllis Natalie 

(EGLINGTON) Gowar [10367].  

+ 125 iv Lorimer Cecil5 GOWAR [10109], born 23 Jun 1895; died 31 Jan 1984.  He married 

Jessie May (McTAVISH) GOWAR [10350].  

 126 v Queenie Mary Ann5 Gowar [10110], born 21 Aug 1906.  She married (1) William 

Aubrey REYNOLDS [10375], born 3 Oct 1905; died 2 Oct 1937; (2) Victor Roberts 

VICTOR [10376], born 16 Apr 1909 in Durban; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 13 Apr 1973 in Cape Town.  

 127 vi Myrtle Victoria5 Gowar [10112], born 7 May 1901.  She married Richard Elard 

ORDEMAN [10374], born 1884 in King William's Town; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 13 Nov 1955.  

 

 

59. Frank Humphrey4 Gowar [210] (Frederick James3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 27 Nov 1874 in 

Port Elizabeth; christened 7 Feb 1875 in Methodist Parish Port Elizabeth; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 1960.  He married (1) 

Constance Violet (Leppan) Gowar [214], born 15 Mar 1877 in Modderfontein, Somerset East dist; 

christened 6 Apr 1877 in Meth. Church; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 1936, daughter of James Christopher Leppan [919] and 

Janet (McLuckie) Leppan [918]; (2) Beatrice (Gowar) Gowar [215].  



20 
 

  

Notes for Constance Violet Leppan 

 SAG Vol 5 p90 

 

 Children of Frank Humphrey Gowar and Constance Violet Leppan were as follows: 

+ 128 i Errol Leppan5 Gowar [11102], born 18 Aug 1909; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 23 Mar 

1938 in Johannesburg.  He married (1) Aletta Dorothea Frederieka (STOLTZ) Gowar 

[11103]; (2) Sally (NN) Gowar [11243].  

 129 ii Pearl5 Gowar [11235].  She married Lawrence George WILLOWS [11237].  

+ 130 iii Rio5 Gowar [11236], born 12 Sep 1904.  He married Marjory Ethel Lovemore (BEAN) 

Gowar [11238].  

 131 iv May5 Gowar [11244].  She married Joseph EGERTON [11245].  

 132 v Dorothy5 Gowar [11246].  She married Klaasie PRINSLOO [11247].  

+ 133 vi Charles Frederick5 Gowar [11248], born 21 Sep 1917.  He married Mary Joyce 

(MINNIKIN) Gowar [11249].  

 

 

60. Clifford James4 Gowar [698] (Frederick James3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 6 Dec 1877 in Port 

Elizabeth; christened 30 Dec 1877 in Methodist  PE; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 

Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 9 Nov 1959 in Roodepoort.  He married on 8 May 

1911 in Grahamstown Clarice Winifred (Gowar) Gowar [224], born 10 Mar 1889 in Somerset East; LDS 

Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 

30 Sep 1950, daughter of Richard Edwin Diplock Gowar [203] and Elizabeth Margaret (Maytham) Gowar 

[684]; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 

 Children of Clifford James Gowar and Clarice Winifred Gowar were as follows: 

 134 i Roselind Elizabeth5 Gowar [699].  

 135 ii Wilfred Richard5 Gowar [700].  



21 
 

 136 iii Kate Clara Ann5 Gowar [701].  She married Philip Cherry [703].  

 137 iv Thelma Clarice5 Gowar [702].  

 

 

64. Bartle Gordon4 Gowar [212] (Frederick James3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 4 May 1885; 

christened 7 Jun 1885 in Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 29 Oct 1918 in Colesberg.  He married in Somerset East 

Winifred Esther (Webster) Gowar [1174], born 1890 in Basson's Kloof Farm Somerset East; LDS Baptized 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 6 Dec 

1931, daughter of James Webster [10839] and Mary Ellen (WILMOT) Webster [10840].  

  

Notes for Bartle Gordon Gowar 

 KAB MOOC VOL 6/9/1348 REF 6195 

 

 Children of Bartle Gordon Gowar and Winifred Esther Webster were as follows: 

 138 i Owen James5 Gowar [1175], born 9 Feb 1914 in Colesberg; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 

25 Mar 1942 in Johannesburg; buried in Ann's Villa, Zuurberg, Dist Alexandria.  

 139 ii Myrtle Mary5 Gowar [1176], born 22 May 1915.  She married NN DU PLESSIS 

[11094].  

 140 iii Humphrey Gordon5 Gowar [1177], born 1 Jan 1918; died 1960.  

 141 iv Mary5 Gowar [11256].  

 

 

67. Douglas4 Gowar [1170] (Frederick James3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 11 Mar 1891; died 9 Aug 

1960.  He married Ethne (TURNER) Gowar [11217].  

 

 Children of Douglas Gowar and Ethne TURNER were as follows: 



22 
 

+ 142 i Trevor Turner5 Gowar [11218], born 25 Jul 1925 in Somerset East.  He married 

Isabel Ann (OPENSHAW) Gowar [11219].  

+ 143 ii Ivan5 Gowar [11257], born 1923; died 1965.  He married Aileen (MC GILLIVRAY) 

Gowar [11258].  

 144 iii Alma5 Gowar [11267], born 30 Jun 1927.  She married Selwyn Clayton TARR 

[11268].  

+ 145 iv Willie Turner5 Gowar [11269], born 23 Apr 1929; died 29 Apr 1984; buried in Port 

Alfred Church.  He married Florence M (WELLS) Gowar [11270].  

 146 v Esme5 Gowar [11278], born 26 Mar 1931.  She married George WARREN [11279].  

 

 

70. Albert Sydney4 Gowar [10131] (Joseph Albert3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 22 Oct 1874; 

christened 31 Dec 1874 in Somerset East Church (Methodist); LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 21 Feb 1967.  He married 

Margaret Johanna (FELDON) Gowar [11281], born 12 Apr 1881; died 10 Jun 1955.  

 

 Children of Albert Sydney Gowar and Margaret Johanna FELDON were as follows: 

 147 i Joseph Albert Llewelyn5 Gowar [11282], born 18 Jun 1909.  He married Gwendolyn 

(DENT) Gowar [11283], born 9 Jan 1919; died 13 Sep 2005.  

 148 ii Marie5 Gowar [11284], born 28 Jun 1910; died 1941.  She married Hendrik Pieter 

VAN RHYN [11285], died in WW2.  

 149 iii Francis Violet5 Gowar [11286], born 26 Oct 1912.  She married Hermanus FOURIE 

[11287].  

+ 150 iv George Washington5 Gowar [11288], born 7 Jul 1914.  He married Yvonne Marie 

Elizabeth (GROBLER) Gowar [11289].  

+ 151 v Gordon Douglas5 Gowar [11293], born 18 Nov 1916.  He married Paulina Aletta 

(BAKKES) Gowar [11294].  

 152 vi Ivy May5 Gowar [11296], born 7 Aug 1918.  She married Alfred William PRIDGEON 

[11297].  



23 
 

 153 vii Edith Margaret5 Gowar [11298], born 12 Oct 1920.  She married Johannes F DE 

LANGE [11299], born 19 Aug 1909; died 25 Jan 1984.  

 154 viii Phyllis Joyce5 Gowar [11300], born 4 Oct 1922.  She married Phillipus KOTZE 

[11301], born 27 Apr 1912; died 11 May 1985.  

 

 

75. Frederick Joseph Stanley4 Gowar [10136] (Joseph Albert3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 21 Aug 

1886; christened 5 Aug 1887 in Somerset East Church (Methodist); LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  He married (---) (NN) Gowar 

[11303].  

 

 Children of Frederick Joseph Stanley Gowar and (---) NN were as follows: 

 155 i Joseph5 Gowar [11304].  

 

 

83. Richard Thomas Wheeler4 Gowar [835] (John Thomas3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 22 Nov 

1884 in Somerset East; christened 4 Jan 1885 in NG Wepener; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 30 Jun 1965 in Brakpan.  He 

married on 18 Feb 1915 Johannes Lodewickus (Bester) Gowar [836], born 4 Aug 1891 in Cape Province; 

LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 3 Dec 1974 in Springs.  

  

Notes for Richard Thomas Wheeler Gowar 

 Died at age 80 yrs and 7 mnths 

  

Notes for Johannes Lodewickus Bester 

 ID 308471717W 

 

 Children of Richard Thomas Wheeler Gowar and Johannes Lodewickus Bester were as follows: 



24 
 

 156 i Ruth Susanna Wesselina5 GOWAR [837].  She married in Johannesburg Eric 

STRETTON [841], LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011, LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011, 

died 19 Jun 1957 in Boksburg.  

 157 ii Harriet Elizabeth5 Gowar [838].  She married Gert Andries Vermooten [842].  

 158 iii Edith Ives5 Gowar [839].  She married, divorced  (---) Klopper [843].  

 159 iv Edna Lynette5 Gowar [840].  She married Barend Davis Jansen van Rensburg [844].  

 

 

88. Frederik Everlyn4 Gowar [10204] (John Thomas3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 27 Feb 1896 in 

Johannesburg; christened 17 May 1896 in Wesleyan Methodist - Johannesburg; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 19 Jul 1951 in 

Johannesburg.  He married in Johannesburg Louise Sophie Rosa (FREY) Gowar [11095], born in Durban; 

LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 6 Nov 1954 in Johannesburg.  

  

Notes for Louise Sophie Rosa FREY 

 Died aged 55yrs and 2 mnths 

 

 Children of Frederik Everlyn Gowar and Louise Sophie Rosa FREY were as follows: 

 160 i Russel Lorimer5 Gowar [11096], born 8 Feb 1921; died 7 Sep 2010.  

 161 ii Norman Ralph5 Gowar [11097], born 1 Aug 1922.  He married Lorna Rayment 

(Williams) Gowar [11216], born 4 Jan 1921.  

 

 

91. Edward Vivian4 Gowar [222] (Richard Edwin Diplock3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 27 Aug 1882 

in Somerset East; christened 12 Sep 1882 in Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 7 Oct 1947 in Somerset East; buried in 

Ann's Villa, Zuurberg, Dist Alexandria.  He married in Somerset East Daisy Mary (Webster) Gowar 

[1181], born 7 Sep 1889; died 26 Apr 1965; buried in Ann's Ville Zuurberg Somerset East, daughter of 

James Webster [10859] and Mary Ellen (WILMOT) Webster [10860].  

  



25 
 

Notes for Edward Vivian Gowar 

 KAB MOOC VOL 6/9/8205 REF 75912 Died aged 59yrs and 1mnth 

 

 Children of Edward Vivian Gowar and Daisy Mary Webster were as follows: 

 162 i Gladys Ethel5 Gowar [691], born 1 Apr 1914 in Cullinan.  She married (---) Kinseller 

[693].  

+ 163 ii Vernon Stanley5 Gowar [690], born 1 Dec 1915; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 2 Apr 1973 

in Port Elizabeth; buried in Ann's Villa, Zuurberg, Dist Alexandria.  He married Joyce 

Emily (Myhill) Gowar [1490].  

 164 iii Audrey Mary5 Gowar [692].  She married Gerrit Adriaan Venter [694].  

 

 

96. Leslie Maytham4 Gowar [225] (Richard Edwin Diplock3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 18 Mar 

1894; died 15 Jan 1929.  He married Ethal May (Dexter) Gowar [708], born 17 Jul 1890.  

 

 Children of Leslie Maytham Gowar and Ethal May Dexter were as follows: 

 165 i Dennis Leslie5 Gowar [709].  

 166 ii Keith Bernard5 Gowar [710], born 17 Aug 1922.  He married (---) (Mountjoy) Gowar 

[1522].  

 167 iii Rosalie Joy5 Gowar [711].  She married (---) Carey [714].  

 168 iv Grace June5 Gowar [712].  She married (---) Durrheim [715].  

 169 v Rosslyn Mortimer5 Gowar [713].  

 170 vi Joy5 Gowar [11337].  She married NN CARY [11338].  

 

 

99. Gorringe4 Gowar [685] (Richard Edwin Diplock3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 30 Sep 1901; died 

25 Aug 1974.  He married Hilda Daphne (Gray) Gowar [1524], born 11 Jan 1911.  



26 
 

 

 Children of Gorringe Gowar and Hilda Daphne Gray were as follows: 

 171 i Felicity5 Gowar [1525].  She married Derrick Maskill [1526].  

 172 ii Richard Filmer5 Gowar [1527], born 4 Jul 1943.  He married Vivien Ida (Juredin) 

Gowar [1528], born 12 Feb 1942.   Notes: Resided at 71A ST GEORGES RD EAST 

LONDON 

 

 

100. Eric Vernon4 Gowar [687] (Richard Edwin Diplock3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 2 Aug 1903; 

died 28 Nov 1954; buried in Ann's Villa, Zuurberg, Dist Alexandria.  He married Winifred Nellie (Bosman) 

Gowar [1529].  

 

 Children of Eric Vernon Gowar and Winifred Nellie Bosman were as follows: 

+ 173 i Gerald Edwin5 Gowar [1530], born 15 Nov 1938.  He married Margaret Yvonne 

(Britz) Gowar [1531].  

 

 

101. Allan Waterford4 Gowar [688] (Richard Edwin Diplock3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 5 Jan 

1908; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 

2011; died Jun 1980; buried 17 Jun 1980 in Main Cemetery Greytown.  He married Minnie (Edgar) 

Gowar [1535].  

  

Notes for Allan Waterford Gowar 

 Resided at 188 York st Greytown 

 

 Children of Allan Waterford Gowar and Minnie Edgar were as follows: 

+ 174 i Graham Alistair5 Gowar [1536], born 24 Aug 1938; died 13 Jun 1975.  He married 

Maureen Elaine (Holm) Gowar [1537].  

 



27 
 

 

102. Hilton Raymond4 Gowar [689] (Richard Edwin Diplock3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 24 Feb 

1912; died 9 Jul 2002.  He married Louise Philipina (Roux) Gowar [1540], born 27 Mar 1918; died 3 Jul 

2009.  

 

 Children of Hilton Raymond Gowar and Louise Philipina Roux were as follows: 

 175 i Geoffrey5 Gowar [1541], born 19 Sep 1947.  

 176 ii Jennifer Elaine5 Gowar [1542], born 20 Mar 1949.  

 

 

104. Claude Frederick4 Gowar [217] (William Henry3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 22 Aug 1893; 

died 9 Sep 1951.  He married Hettie (BARTON) Gowar [11316].  

 

 Children of Claude Frederick Gowar and Hettie BARTON were as follows: 

 177 i Claude5 Gowar [11317], born 1950.  He married Erlien (GREEFF) Gowar [11318].  

 

 

105. Reginald James4 Gowar [218] (William Henry3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 20 May 1897; died 

9 May 1968.  He married Pearl Florence (PUFFETT) Gowar [11319], born 22 Oct 1902.  

  

Notes for Pearl Florence PUFFETT 

 Resided at 81 SECOND AVE NEWTON PARK PE 

 

 Children of Reginald James Gowar and Pearl Florence PUFFETT were as follows: 

+ 178 i Kestel William5 Gowar [11320], born 18 Jul 1930.  He married Eunice (CARELSE) 

Gowar [11321].  



28 
 

+ 179 ii Reginald Denver5 Gowar [11325], born 22 Nov 1932; died 16 Jul 2007.  He married 

Dorothy (KEEVY) Gowar [11326].  

 180 iii Mary Elizabeth5 Gowar [11331].  She married Walter SHONE [11332].  

 

 

115. Gordon Athol4 Gowar [1553] (Ralph Everton Ward3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 6 Aug 1907; 

died 21 Mar 1978.  He married Thelma Cyril (Collett) Gowar [1554], born 13 Oct 1918, daughter of Cyril 

Simpson Collett [319] and Mildred Kate (COLLETT) Collett [229].  

 

 Children of Gordon Athol Gowar and Thelma Cyril Collett were as follows: 

 181 i Anthony Ralph5 Gowar [1555], born 19 Nov 1944.  He married Lorraine Frances 

(Johnson) Gowar [1556], born 13 Sep 1951.  

 182 ii Dianne5 Gowar [1557].  She married (1) John Wells [1558]; (2) Pierre Cotterell 

[1559].  

 183 iii Jeanette5 Gowar [1560].  She married Dietre Fink [1561].  

 

 

117. Lynton Aubrey4 Gowar [1562] (Ralph Everton Ward3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 19 Feb 

1910; died 12 Sep 1977.  He married on 28 Dec 1940 Enid Handworth (Mills) Gowar [1563], born 23 Oct 

1918, daughter of Edward Handsworth Mills [10846] and Gladys Mary (DICKERSON) Mills [10847].  

 

 Children of Lynton Aubrey Gowar and Enid Handworth Mills were as follows: 

 184 i Peter Mills5 Gowar [11215], born 2 Aug 1946.  

 185 ii Elizabeth Mills5 Gowar [11214], born 16 Oct 1951.  

 

 

118. Claverton James4 Gowar [1566] (Ralph Everton Ward3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 1 Nov 

1913; died 8 Sep 1978.  He married Joyce Christine (Draycott) Gowar [1567], born 19 Jul 1925; died 11 

Jul 2009.  



29 
 

 

 Children of Claverton James Gowar and Joyce Christine Draycott were as follows: 

 186 i Valarie5 Gowar [1568], born 29 Apr 1947.  She married Desmond Tucker [1569], 

born 27 Nov 1948.  

 

Generation 5 

 

124. Percival Charles5 Gowar [10108] (Frederick Robert Pote4, Frederick James3, Frederick Joseph2, 

Richard1), born 5 Apr 1900.  He married Phyllis Natalie (EGLINGTON) Gowar [10367], born 3 Jan 1918.  

 

 Children of Percival Charles Gowar and Phyllis Natalie EGLINGTON were as follows: 

 187 i Maureen6 Gowar [10368], born 11 Sep 1941 in Cape Town.  She married Alistair 

FROST [10369].  

 188 ii Lynette6 Gowar [10370], born 29 Nov 1943.  She married David TURNER [10371].  

 189 iii Denise6 Gowar [10372], born 4 Dec 1946.  She married Deon HUGO [10373].  

 

 

125. Lorimer Cecil5 GOWAR [10109] (Frederick Robert Pote4, Frederick James3, Frederick Joseph2, 

Richard1), born 23 Jun 1895; died 31 Jan 1984.  He married Jessie May (McTAVISH) GOWAR [10350], 

born 9 May 1909.  

 

 Children of Lorimer Cecil GOWAR and Jessie May McTAVISH were as follows: 

 190 i Francis Ann6 GOWAR [10351], born 1 Sep 1937.  She married Elmer VAN DER 

MERWE [10352].  

 191 ii Frederick Robin6 GOWAR [10353], born 1 Jun 1939.  He married Martha Catharina 

(NIEMAND) GOWAR [10354], born 5 Dec 1939.  

 192 iii Margaret Elizabeth6 GOWAR [10355], born 12 Jun 1940.  She married Wallace 

BAIRD [10356].  



30 
 

 193 iv Erna McKenzie6 GOWAR [10357], born 2 Nov 1941.  She married Robert VILJOEN 

[10358].  

 194 v Keith Lorimer6 GOWAR [10359], born 23 May 1943.  He married Beverley Ann 

(MOUTON) GOWAR [10360], born 23 Apr 1949.  

 195 vi Graham Percival6 GOWAR [10361], born 26 Jul 1946.  He married Merryl (SHUM) 

GOWAR [10362].  

 196 vii Veronica Grace6 GOWAR [10363], born 26 Apr 1950.  She married Leonard COLLINS 

[10364].  

 

 

128. Errol Leppan5 Gowar [11102] (Frank Humphrey4, Frederick James3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), 

born 18 Aug 1909; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 23 Mar 1938 in Johannesburg.  He married (1) Aletta Dorothea Frederieka 

(STOLTZ) Gowar [11103], born 4 Jan 1918 in Krugersdorp; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 22 Feb 1972 in Brakpan, daughter of Pieter Gert STOLTZ [11105] and Martha 

Catarina (NN) STOLTZ [11106]; (2) Sally (NN) Gowar [11243].  

 

 Children of Errol Leppan Gowar and Aletta Dorothea Frederieka STOLTZ were as follows: 

 197 i Violet Martha6 Gowar [11104].  

 

 

130. Rio5 Gowar [11236] (Frank Humphrey4, Frederick James3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 12 Sep 

1904.  He married Marjory Ethel Lovemore (BEAN) Gowar [11238], born 12 Dec 1917.  

  

Notes for Marjory Ethel Lovemore BEAN 

 Resided 20A CAMPBELL ST FORT BEAUFORT 

 

 Children of Rio Gowar and Marjory Ethel Lovemore BEAN were as follows: 



31 
 

 198 i Colleen Joy6 Gowar [11239].  She married (1) NN HUNTER [11240]; (2) Everet VAN 

DER MERWE [11241].   Notes: Resided at 13 LOERIE STR COTSWOLD PE 

 199 ii Patrick John6 Gowar [11242], born 26 Mar 1953.  

 

 

133. Charles Frederick5 Gowar [11248] (Frank Humphrey4, Frederick James3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), 

born 21 Sep 1917.  He married Mary Joyce (MINNIKIN) Gowar [11249], born 30 Sep 1919.  

  

Notes for Charles Frederick Gowar 

 Resided at 10 ADAM RD COLENSO 

 

 Children of Charles Frederick Gowar and Mary Joyce MINNIKIN were as follows: 

 200 i Joyce6 Gowar [11250].  She married Bill MELLOR [11251].  

 201 ii Humphrey Robert6 Gowar [11252], born 15 Dec 1950.  He married Berlinda 

(SWAIN) Gowar [11253].   Notes: Resided  at LOUIS BOTHA HALL PRINCESS ALICE 

AVE DBN 

 

 

142. Trevor Turner5 Gowar [11218] (Douglas4, Frederick James3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 25 Jul 

1925 in Somerset East.  He married on 18 Feb 1950 Isabel Ann (OPENSHAW) Gowar [11219], born 1 Sep 

1927; died 19 Nov 2005.  

 

 Children of Trevor Turner Gowar and Isabel Ann OPENSHAW were as follows: 

 202 i Brenda Joan6 Gowar [11264], born 5 Mar 1954.  She married Gideon VAN GEND 

[11265].  

 203 ii Dennis James6 Gowar [11220], born 15 Jan 1956 in Somerset East.  He married 

Verona (VAN STADEN) Gowar [11266].  

 



32 
 

 

143. Ivan5 Gowar [11257] (Douglas4, Frederick James3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 1923; died 

1965.  He married Aileen (MC GILLIVRAY) Gowar [11258].  

 

 Children of Ivan Gowar and Aileen MC GILLIVRAY were as follows: 

 204 i Ian Douglas6 Gowar [11259].  

 205 ii Rodney John6 Gowar [11260], born 21 Dec 1950.   Notes: Resided at SON VIDA 307 

MAIN RD GREEN POINT 

 206 iii Peter6 Gowar [11261].  

 207 iv Pamela Anne6 Gowar [11262], born 26 Apr 1955.  She married NN LARSON [11263].   

Notes: Resided at 61 SANDRINGHAM CRT BEACH RD CAPE 

 

 

145. Willie Turner5 Gowar [11269] (Douglas4, Frederick James3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 23 Apr 

1929; died 29 Apr 1984; buried in Port Alfred Church.  He married Florence M (WELLS) Gowar [11270], 

born 8 Sep 1927.  

  

Notes for Willie Turner Gowar 

 Resided at MILTON BOX 75 PEDDIE 

 

 Children of Willie Turner Gowar and Florence M WELLS were as follows: 

+ 208 i Geoffrey Bryan6 Gowar [11271], born 24 Dec 1953.  He married Colleen (HALL) 

Gowar [11272].  

 209 ii Lynne Maree6 Gowar [11275], born 11 Feb 1956.  She married NN NASH [11276].   

Notes: Resided at RHODES UNIVERSITY 

 210 iii Owen Michael6 Gowar [11277], born 13 May 1957.  

 

 



33 
 

150. George Washington5 Gowar [11288] (Albert Sydney4, Joseph Albert3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), 

born 7 Jul 1914.  He married Yvonne Marie Elizabeth (GROBLER) Gowar [11289], born 10 Jul 1924.  

  

Notes for George Washington Gowar 

 Resided at KALKFONTEIN PK SOMERSET OOS 

 

 Children of George Washington Gowar and Yvonne Marie Elizabeth GROBLER were as follows: 

 211 i Sydney6 Gowar [11290], born 9 Mar 1950.  He married Gertruida Woutrina 

(ENGELBRECHT) Gowar [11291], born 21 Dec 1946.  

 212 ii Renier6 Gowar [11292], born 15 Mar 1954.  

 

 

151. Gordon Douglas5 Gowar [11293] (Albert Sydney4, Joseph Albert3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 

18 Nov 1916.  He married Paulina Aletta (BAKKES) Gowar [11294], born 26 Aug 1918.  

  

Notes for Gordon Douglas Gowar 

 Resided at 368 LONG AVE FERNDALE 

 

 Children of Gordon Douglas Gowar and Paulina Aletta BAKKES were as follows: 

 213 i Graham6 Gowar [11295].  

 

 

163. Vernon Stanley5 Gowar [690] (Edward Vivian4, Richard Edwin Diplock3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), 

born 1 Dec 1915; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 2 Apr 1973 in Port Elizabeth; buried in Ann's Villa, Zuurberg, Dist Alexandria.  He 

married on 5 Jan 1946 in Port Elizabeth Joyce Emily (Myhill) Gowar [1490], born 16 May 1924.  

 

 Children of Vernon Stanley Gowar and Joyce Emily Myhill were as follows: 



34 
 

+ 214 i Ronald Clive6 Gowar [1407], born 27 Feb 1947.  He married Susanna Cecilia 

(Annandale) Gowar [1346].  

+ 215 ii Mervyn Stanley6 Gowar [1511], born 14 Dec 1949.  He married Denise Ann 

(Campbell) Gowar [1512].  

+ 216 iii Derek John6 Gowar [1516], born 7 Oct 1952.  He married Marie (Britz) Gowar 

[1517].  

 

 

173. Gerald Edwin5 Gowar [1530] (Eric Vernon4, Richard Edwin Diplock3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), 

born 15 Nov 1938.  He married Margaret Yvonne (Britz) Gowar [1531], born 18 Sep 1947.  

 

 Children of Gerald Edwin Gowar and Margaret Yvonne Britz were as follows: 

 217 i Craig Stuart6 Gowar [1532], born 23 Aug 1968.  

 218 ii Kim Michelle6 Gowar [1533], born 1 May 1971.  

 219 iii Wendy Lynne6 Gowar [1534], born 19 Jul 1975.  

 

 

174. Graham Alistair5 Gowar [1536] (Allan Waterford4, Richard Edwin Diplock3, Frederick Joseph2, 

Richard1), born 24 Aug 1938; died 13 Jun 1975.  He married Maureen Elaine (Holm) Gowar [1537], born 

6 Oct 1940.  

 

 Children of Graham Alistair Gowar and Maureen Elaine Holm were as follows: 

 220 i Angus Robin6 Gowar [1538], born 14 May 1964.  

 221 ii Michael John6 Gowar [1539], born 1 Aug 1968.  

 

 

178. Kestel William5 Gowar [11320] (Reginald James4, William Henry3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), born 

18 Jul 1930.  He married Eunice (CARELSE) Gowar [11321], born 20 May 1933.  



35 
 

  

Notes for Kestel William Gowar 

 Resided 27 MONTMEDY AVE LORRAINE PE 

 

 Children of Kestel William Gowar and Eunice CARELSE were as follows: 

 222 i Elizabeth6 Gowar [11322].  She married Brian HOOLE [11323].  

 223 ii Johannes Jacobus6 Gowar [11324], born 27 Feb 1953.  

 

 

179. Reginald Denver5 Gowar [11325] (Reginald James4, William Henry3, Frederick Joseph2, Richard1), 

born 22 Nov 1932; died 16 Jul 2007.  He married Dorothy (KEEVY) Gowar [11326], born 6 Jul 1935.  

  

Notes for Reginald Denver Gowar 

 Resided at SHADWELL PK KOMMADAGGA 

 

 Children of Reginald Denver Gowar and Dorothy KEEVY were as follows: 

 224 i Reginald David6 Gowar [11327], born 8 Apr 1959.  

 225 ii Joan Doreen6 Gowar [11328], born 22 May 1960.  

 226 iii Francois Peter6 Gowar [11329], born 21 Jun 1965.  

 227 iv Valarie Pearl6 Gowar [11330], born 19 Feb 1967.  

 

Generation 6 

 

208. Geoffrey Bryan6 Gowar [11271] (Willie Turner5, Douglas4, Frederick James3, Frederick Joseph2, 

Richard1), born 24 Dec 1953.  He married Colleen (HALL) Gowar [11272], born 1 Feb 1956.  



36 
 

 

 Children of Geoffrey Bryan Gowar and Colleen HALL were as follows: 

 228 i Vicky Lee7 Gowar [11273], born 2 Apr 1979.  

 229 ii Mark Douglas7 Gowar [11274], born 30 Jul 1981.  

 

 

214. Ronald Clive6 Gowar [1407] (Vernon Stanley5, Edward Vivian4, Richard Edwin Diplock3, Frederick 

Joseph2, Richard1), born 27 Feb 1947.  He married Susanna Cecilia (Annandale) Gowar [1346], born 12 

Oct 1950.  

 

 Children of Ronald Clive Gowar and Susanna Cecilia Annandale were as follows: 

 230 i Mark Quinton7 Gowar [1509], born 29 Jul 1972.  

 231 ii Janet Leigh7 Gowar [1510], born 3 Apr 1974.  

 

 

215. Mervyn Stanley6 Gowar [1511] (Vernon Stanley5, Edward Vivian4, Richard Edwin Diplock3, Frederick 

Joseph2, Richard1), born 14 Dec 1949.  He married Denise Ann (Campbell) Gowar [1512], born 20 Dec 

1955.  

 

 Children of Mervyn Stanley Gowar and Denise Ann Campbell were as follows: 

 232 i Cheryl Anne7 Gowar [1513], born 7 Feb 1977.  

 233 ii Vaughn Stanley7 Gowar [1514], born 23 Nov 1980.  

 234 iii Janice Lynn7 Gowar [1515], born 5 May 1983.  

 

 

216. Derek John6 Gowar [1516] (Vernon Stanley5, Edward Vivian4, Richard Edwin Diplock3, Frederick 

Joseph2, Richard1), born 7 Oct 1952.  He married on 28 Jun 1980 Marie (Britz) Gowar [1517].  



37 
 

 

 Children of Derek John Gowar and Marie Britz were as follows: 

 235 i Wayne7 Gowar [1518], born 19 Aug 1981.  

 236 ii Sharon7 Gowar [1519], born 7 May 1984.  

 

 



38 
 

Index 
   

 Paragraph # 

Annandale 

 Susanna Cecilia (1950-)        214 

BAIRD 

 Margaret Elizabeth (GOWAR) (1940-) 192 

 Wallace                        192 

BAKKES 

 Paulina Aletta (1918-)         151 

BARTON 

 Hettie                         104 

BEAN 

 Marjory Ethel Lovemore (1917-) 130 

Bester 

 Johannes Lodewickus (1891-1974) 83 

Bosman 

 Winifred Nellie                100 

BRADFIELD 

 Dora Janet (Gowar) (1900-1982) 110 

 Laurie                         110 

Britz 

 Margaret Yvonne (1947-)        173 

 Marie                          216 

Campbell 

 Denise Ann (1955-)             215 



39 
 

CARELSE 

 Eunice (1933-)                 178 

Carey 

 (---)                          167 

 Rosalie Joy (Gowar)            167 

Carruthers 

 Maud Mary Elizabeth (Gowar) (1885-1935) 92 

 Norman Hewitt (1880-1952)      92 

CARY 

 Joy (Gowar)                    170 

 NN                             170 

Cawood 

 Elizabeth Leonora (1876-1954)  22 

 James Hartley Barrett (1836-1929) 22 

 Susanna Mary (KEETON) (1837-1881) 22 

Cherry 

 Kate Clara Ann (Gowar)         136 

 Philip                         136 

Clark 

 Johanna Sophia (Gowar) (1881-1946) 74 

 John (-1941)                   74 

COCKCROFT 

 Kathleen Enid (Gowar)          51 

 NN                             51 

Coleman 



40 
 

 Hope Jeannie (Gowar)           112 

 Reginald                       112 

Collett 

 Cyril Simpson (1891-1971)      115 

COLLETT 

 Mildred Kate (1889-1974)       115 

Collett 

 Thelma Cyril (1918-)           115 

COLLINS 

 Leonard                        196 

 Veronica Grace (GOWAR) (1950-) 196 

Cotterell 

 Dianne (Gowar)                 182 

 Pierre                         182 

CRAGE 

 NN                             68 

 Ruby Anne (Gowar) (1893-)      68 

DE LANGE 

 Edith Margaret (Gowar) (1920-) 153 

 Johannes F (1909-1984)         153 

DE MEILLON 

 Francis (1852-)                17 

DELL 

 Edward Hunt                    4 

 John (1808-1897)               4 



41 
 

 Melvina Harriot Mary (Gowar) (1819-1874) 4 

DENT 

 Gwendolyn (1919-2005)          147 

Dexter 

 Ethal May (1890-)              96 

DICKERSON 

 Gladys Mary (1895-)            117 

Diplock 

 Mary Mathilda Harriet (1791-1861) 1 

Draycott 

 Joyce Christine (1925-2009)    118 

DREDGE 

 Mary Jane (Gowar)              44 

 Stanley George                 44 

DU PLESSIS 

 Myrtle Mary (Gowar) (1915-)    139 

 NN                             139 

Durrheim 

 (---)                          168 

 Grace June (Gowar)             168 

Edgar 

 Minnie                         101 

EDWARDS 

 Sarah (1781-1849)              2 

EGERTON 



42 
 

 Joseph                         131 

 May (Gowar)                    131 

EGLINGTON 

 Phyllis Natalie (1918-)        124 

Elliott 

 Maureen                        119 

ENGELBRECHT 

 Gertruida Woutrina (1946-)     211 

FELDON 

 Margaret Johanna (1881-1955)   70 

Fink 

 Dietre                         183 

 Jeanette (Gowar)               183 

FOURIE 

 Francis Violet (Gowar) (1912-) 149 

 Hermanus                       149 

Fowler 

 (---)                          68 

 Ruby Anne (Gowar) (1893-)      68 

Foxcroft 

 Mabel Elizabeth (Gowar) (1881-1944) 62 

 Percy                          62 

FRANCIS 

 Elizabeth Jessie (Gowar)       53 

 NN                             53 



43 
 

FREY 

 Louise Sophie Rosa (-1954)     88 

FROST 

 Alistair                       187 

 Maureen (Gowar) (1941-)        187 

FUTTER 

 Elizabeth (1813-1858)          2 

 George (1781-1865)             2 

 Sarah (EDWARDS) (1781-1849)    2 

GOLDSWORTHY 

 Mabel (Gowar)                  76 

 NN                             76 

Gowar 

 (---) (Mountjoy)               166 

 (---) (NN)                     75 

 Agnes Sarah (HILL) (1863-1918) 11 

 Aileen (MC GILLIVRAY)          143 

 Albert (1841-1914)             5 

 Albert Sydney (1874-1967)      70 

 Aletta Dorothea Frederieka (STOLTZ) (1918-1972) 128 

 Alexander (1895-)              30 

 Alice Ellen Hill               48 

 Allan Waterford (1908-1980)    101 

 Alma (1927-)                   144 

 Alva Emma (1893-)              122 



44 
 

 Angus Robin (1964-)            220 

 Anne (WATERS) (1839-1883)      2 

 Anthony Ralph (1944-)          181 

 Archibald Frederick            41 

 Archibald John McLuckie (1875-1875) 24 

 Aubrey Edwin McLuckie (1872-1960) 22 

 Audrey Mary                    164 

 Bartle Gordon (1885-1918)      64 

 Beatrice                       59 

 Beatrice Jane (1889-)          108 

GOWAR 

 Beatrice Jane (Gowar) (1889-)  108 

Gowar 

 Berlinda (SWAIN)               201 

 Bertram Reginald (1896-1917)   97 

GOWAR 

 Beverley Ann (MOUTON) (1949-)  194 

Gowar 

 Brenda Joan (1954-)            202 

 Charles Frederick (1917-)      133 

 Charles Humphries (1873-)      58 

 Cheryl Anne (1977-)            232 

 Clara Ann (Humphrey) (1851-1925) 15 

 Clara Ann (Humphrey) (1851-1925) 94 

 Clara May (1896-1975)          123 



45 
 

 Clara Winifred (1883-1943)     63 

 Clarice Winifred (1889-1950)   60 

 Clarice Winifred (1889-1950)   94 

 Claude (1950-)                 177 

 Claude Frederick (1893-1951)   104 

 Claverton James (1913-1978)    118 

 Clifford James (1877-1959)     60 

 Clifford James (1877-1959)     94 

 Colleen (HALL) (1956-)         208 

 Colleen Joy                    198 

 Constance Violet (Leppan) (1877-1936) 59 

 Craig Stuart (1968-)           217 

 Daisy                          78 

 Daisy Emma (1887-1959)         65 

 Daisy Mary (Webster) (1889-1965) 91 

 Daphne Evelyn                  116 

 David Edwin                    42 

 Denise (1946-)                 189 

 Denise Ann (Campbell) (1955-)  215 

 Dennis (1908-)                 34 

 Dennis James (1956-)           203 

 Dennis Leslie                  165 

 Derek John (1952-)             216 

 Dianne                         182 

 Donald                         40 



46 
 

 Dora Janet (1900-1982)         110 

 Dorothy                        132 

 Dorothy (KEEVY) (1935-)        179 

 Douglas (1891-1960)            67 

 Edith Ives                     158 

 Edith Margaret (1920-)         153 

 Edna Lynette                   159 

 Edward (Edwin) (-1886)         12 

 Edward Vivian (1882-1947)      91 

 Edwin Diplock (1849-1849)      18 

 Edwin John (1812-1886)         2 

 Elizabeth                      222 

 Elizabeth (FUTTER) (1813-1858) 2 

 Elizabeth (WEBB)               1 

 Elizabeth (Wheeler) (1822-1870) 3 

 Elizabeth Ann (WHEELER) (1879-1946) 13 

 Elizabeth Eleanor (WATSON) (1864-1957) 55 

 Elizabeth Jane (1886-)         84 

 Elizabeth Jessie               53 

 Elizabeth Leonora (Cawood) (1876-1954) 22 

 Elizabeth Margaret (Maytham) (1864-1952) 20 

 Elizabeth Margaret (Maytham) (1864-1952) 60 

 Elizabeth Mills (1951-)        185 

 Enid Handworth (Mills) (1918-) 117 

 Enid Mary (1904-)              111 



47 
 

 Eric Vernon (1903-1954)        100 

 Erlien (GREEFF)                177 

GOWAR 

 Erna McKenzie (1941-)          193 

Gowar 

 Errol Leppan (1909-1938)       128 

 Esme (1931-)                   146 

 Ethal May (Dexter) (1890-)     96 

 Ethel Maud (1877-1951)         72 

 Ethne (TURNER)                 67 

 Eunice (CARELSE) (1933-)       178 

 Evelyn Grace (Hockey) (1881-)  26 

 Felicity                       171 

 Florence M (WELLS) (1927-)     145 

 Francis (DE MEILLON) (1852-)   17 

GOWAR 

 Francis Ann (1937-)            190 

Gowar 

 Francis Violet (1912-)         149 

 Francois Peter (1965-)         226 

 Frank                          38 

GOWAR 

 Frank (1874-1960)              108 

Gowar 

 Frank Humphrey (1874-1960)     59 



48 
 

 Frederick James (1843-1912)    15 

 Frederick James (1843-1912)    94 

 Frederick Job (1862-1932)      13 

 Frederick Joseph (1817-1897)   3 

 Frederick Joseph Stanley (1886-) 75 

 Frederick Richard (1887-1913)  93 

 Frederick Robert Pote (1867-1946) 55 

GOWAR 

 Frederick Robin (1939-)        191 

Gowar 

 Frederik Everlyn (1896-1951)   88 

 Frederik Joseph (1875-)        79 

 Geoffrey (1947-)               175 

 Geoffrey Bryan (1953-)         208 

 George Washington (1914-)      150 

 Gerald Edwin (1938-)           173 

 Gerald Frederick               47 

 Gertrude Rachel (1872-1935)    57 

 Gertruida Woutrina (ENGELBRECHT) (1946-) 211 

 Gladys Ethel (1914-)           162 

 Gordon Athol (1907-1978)       115 

 Gordon Douglas (1916-)         151 

 Gorringe (1901-1974)           99 

 Grace June                     168 

 Graham                         213 



49 
 

 Graham Alistair (1938-1975)    174 

GOWAR 

 Graham Percival (1946-)        195 

Gowar 

 Gwendolyn (DENT) (1919-2005)   147 

 Gwendolyn Mary                 49 

 Harold Richard                 46 

 Harold Verdale (1901-1969)     106 

 Harriet Elizabeth              157 

 Harriet Elizabeth (1876-)      80 

 Harriet Elizabeth (Wheeler) (1851-1898) 19 

 Harriet Mirriam (1898-)        89 

 Harry Cumblin James (-1957)    43 

 Harry St Clair (1868-)         56 

 Henry                          7 

 Hester Harriet                 45 

 Hettie (BARTON)                104 

 Hilda Daphne (Gray) (1911-)    99 

 Hilda Elizabeth (1886-1959)    103 

 Hilton Raymond (1912-2002)     102 

 Hope Jeannie                   112 

 Hugh                           39 

 Humphrey Gordon (1918-1960)    140 

 Humphrey Robert (1950-)        201 

 ICD (1881-1882)                29 



50 
 

 Ian Douglas                    204 

 Isabel Ann (OPENSHAW) (1927-2005) 142 

 Isabel Jane Davina             54 

 Isabella (1901-)               32 

 Isabella Jane                  9 

 Ivan (1923-1965)               143 

 Ivy                            90 

 Ivy May (1918-)                152 

 James Chesney Diplock (1881-1882) 28 

 James Wheeler (1888-)          85 

 Jane (McLuckie) (1842-1920)    3 

 Janet Leigh (1974-)            231 

 Janice Lynn (1983-)            234 

 Jeanette                       183 

 Jennifer Elaine (1949-)        176 

 Jessie (NN)                    6 

 Jessie Dorothy (HACK) (1918-)  107 

 Jessie Elizabeth (1872-1947)   69 

GOWAR 

 Jessie May (McTAVISH) (1909-)  125 

Gowar 

 Joan Doreen (1960-)            225 

 Joey Eveline (1892-)           87 

 Johanna Sophia (1881-1946)     74 

 Johannes Jacobus (1953-)       223 



51 
 

 Johannes Lodewickus (Bester) (1891-1974) 83 

 John Thomas (1850-)            19 

 John Thomas (1882-1941)        82 

 Joseph                         155 

 Joseph (1845-1846)             16 

 Joseph Albert (1847-1929)      17 

 Joseph Albert Llewelyn (1909-) 147 

 Joy                            170 

 Joyce                          200 

 Joyce Christine (Draycott) (1925-2009) 118 

 Joyce Emily (Myhill) (1924-)   163 

 Joyce Jane (1905-1919)         114 

 Kate Clara Ann                 136 

 Kathleen Enid                  51 

 Kathleen Enid (1899-1962)      98 

 Keith Bernard (1922-)          166 

GOWAR 

 Keith Lorimer (1943-)          194 

Gowar 

 Kestel William (1930-)         178 

 Kim Michelle (1971-)           218 

 Leslie Maytham (1894-1929)     96 

 Lester (1905-)                 33 

 Lester Waters (-1941)          8 

 Lilian Grace (1888-)           66 



52 
 

 Lilias (1912-)                 35 

GOWAR 

 Lorimer Cecil (1895-1984)      125 

Gowar 

 Lorna Rayment (Williams) (1921-) 161 

 Lorraine Frances (Johnson) (1951-) 181 

 Louisa Henrietta Dorothea (ROHR) (-1950) 82 

 Louise Philipina (Roux) (1918-2009) 102 

 Louise Sophie Rosa (FREY) (-1954) 88 

 Lynette (1943-)                188 

 Lynne Maree (1956-)            209 

 Lynton Aubrey (1910-1977)      117 

 Mabel                          76 

 Mabel Elizabeth (1881-1944)    62 

 Madeline Jane (1875-)          71 

 Maggie Agnes                   50 

GOWAR 

 Margaret Elizabeth (1940-)     192 

Gowar 

 Margaret Johanna (FELDON) (1881-1955) 70 

 Margaret Yvonne (Britz) (1947-) 173 

 Margery Esme                   120 

 Maria Wilhelmina Dorothea (1880-) 81 

 Marie (1910-1941)              148 

 Marie (Britz)                  216 



53 
 

 Marion (ROSS)                  5 

 Marjory Ethel Lovemore (BEAN) (1917-) 130 

 Mark Douglas (1981-)           229 

 Mark Quinton (1972-)           230 

GOWAR 

 Martha Catharina (NIEMAND) (1939-) 191 

Gowar 

 Mary                           77 

 Mary                           141 

 Mary Ann (Pote) (1848-1869)    15 

 Mary Elizabeth                 10 

 Mary Elizabeth                 180 

 Mary Elizabeth Jane (1879-1881) 27 

 Mary Elizabeth Jane (Leppan) (1867-1955) 21 

 Mary Jane                      44 

 Mary Joyce (MINNIKIN) (1919-)  133 

 Mary Malvina (1890-)           86 

 Mary Mathilda Harriet (Diplock) (1791-1861) 1 

 Mary Violet (HANDS) (-1943)    85 

 Maud Mary Elizabeth (1885-1935) 92 

 Maureen (1941-)                187 

 Maureen (Elliott)              119 

 Maureen Elaine (Holm) (1940-)  174 

 May                            131 

 Melvina Harriot Mary (1819-1874) 4 



54 
 

GOWAR 

 Merryl (SHUM)                  195 

Gowar 

 Mervyn Stanley (1949-)         215 

 Michael John (1968-)           221 

 Mildred Blanche (1890-)        109 

 Minnie (Edgar)                 101 

 Muriel Campbell Ann            52 

 Myrtle Mary (1915-)            139 

 Myrtle Victoria (1901-)        127 

 Nancy                          121 

 Neville William (1906-)        107 

 Norman Ralph (1922-)           161 

 Norman Stanley (1892-1914)     95 

 Owen James (1914-1942)         138 

 Owen Michael (1957-)           210 

 Pamela Anne (1955-)            207 

 Patrick John (1953-)           199 

 Paulina Aletta (BAKKES) (1918-) 151 

 Pearl                          129 

 Pearl Florence (PUFFETT) (1902-) 105 

 Percival Charles (1900-)       124 

 Percival John McLuckie (1874-1874) 23 

 Peter                          206 

 Peter Mills (1946-)            184 



55 
 

 Phyllis Joyce (1922-)          154 

 Phyllis Natalie (EGLINGTON) (1918-) 124 

 Queenie Mary Ann (1906-)       126 

 Ralph Everton Ward (1878-)     26 

 Raydin George                  1 

 Reginald David (1959-)         224 

 Reginald Denver (1932-2007)    179 

 Reginald James (1897-1968)     105 

 Renier (1954-)                 212 

 Richard Edwin (1841-1850)      14 

 Richard Edwin Diplock (1853-1927) 20 

 Richard Edwin Diplock (1853-1927) 60 

 Richard Filmer (1943-)         172 

 Richard John (1860-1934)       11 

 Richard STAM (1789-1824)       1 

 Richard Thomas Wheeler (1884-1965) 83 

 Rio (1904-)                    130 

 Robert                         36 

 Robert Riggal McLuckie (1876-) 25 

 Rodney John (1950-)            205 

 Ronald Clive (1947-)           214 

 Rosalie Joy                    167 

 Roselind Elizabeth             134 

 Ross                           37 

 Rosslyn Mortimer               169 



56 
 

 Ruby Anne (1893-)              68 

 Russel Lorimer (1921-2010)     160 

GOWAR 

 Ruth Susanna Wesselina         156 

Gowar 

 Sally (NN)                     128 

 Sharon (1984-)                 236 

 Susanna Cecilia (Annandale) (1950-) 214 

 Sydney (1950-)                 211 

 Thelma Clarice                 137 

 Thelma Cyril (Collett) (1918-) 115 

 Thelma Joy (HOLLEY) (1904-1955) 31 

 Thelma Mary                    113 

 Trevor Turner (1925-)          142 

 Valarie (1947-)                186 

 Valarie Pearl (1967-)          227 

 Vaughn Stanley (1980-)         233 

 Vernon Stanley (1915-1973)     163 

 Verona (VAN STADEN)            203 

GOWAR 

 Veronica Grace (1950-)         196 

Gowar 

 Vicky Lee (1979-)              228 

 Violet Anne (1879-)            73 

 Violet Martha                  197 



57 
 

 Vivien Ida (Juredin) (1942-)   172 

 Wally Ward                     119 

 Wayne (1981-)                  235 

 Wendy Lynne (1975-)            219 

 Wilfred Richard                135 

 William (1842-1924)            6 

 William Henry (1856-1915)      21 

 William Ross (1897-1968)       31 

 Willie Turner (1929-1984)      145 

 Willis Kennedy (1879-1968)     61 

 Winifred Esther (Webster) (1890-1931) 64 

 Winifred Nellie (Bosman)       100 

 Yvonne Marie Elizabeth (GROBLER) (1924-) 150 

Gray 

 Hilda Daphne (1911-)           99 

GREEFF 

 Erlien                         177 

GROBLER 

 Yvonne Marie Elizabeth (1924-) 150 

HACK 

 Jessie Dorothy (1918-)         107 

HALL 

 Colleen (1956-)                208 

 Daisy (Gowar)                  78 

Hall 



58 
 

 Daisy Emma (Gowar) (1887-1959) 65 

HALL 

 Edward                         78 

Hall 

 George Benjamin (1884-1969)    65 

HANDS 

 Mary Violet (-1943)            85 

HAW 

 Mary                           15 

HILL 

 Agnes Sarah (1863-1918)        11 

 David                          11 

 Elizabeth (NN)                 11 

Hiscock 

 Mary Ann (1834-1866)           20 

 Mary Ann (1834-1866)           69 

Hockey 

 Evelyn Grace (1881-)           26 

HOCKEY 

 Harry Athol (1883-1955)        109 

 Mildred Blanche (Gowar) (1890-) 109 

HOLLEY 

 Thelma Joy (1904-1955)         31 

Holm 

 Maureen Elaine (1940-)         174 



59 
 

Homan 

 Maria Wilhelmina Dorothea (1829-1865) 19 

HOOLE 

 Brian                          222 

 Elizabeth (Gowar)              222 

HUGO 

 Denise (Gowar) (1946-)         189 

 Deon                           189 

Humphrey 

 Charles                        15 

 Clara Ann (1851-1925)          15 

 Clara Ann (1851-1925)          94 

 Rachel (NN)                    15 

HUNTER 

 Colleen Joy (Gowar)            198 

 NN                             198 

Jansen van Rensburg 

 Barend Davis                   159 

 Edna Lynette (Gowar)           159 

Johnson 

 Lorraine Frances (1951-)       181 

JOUBERT 

 Alva Emma (Gowar) (1893-)      122 

 Gerhardus Lodewikus (1903-)    122 

Juredin 



60 
 

 Vivien Ida (1942-)             172 

KEETON 

 Susanna Mary (1837-1881)       22 

KEEVY 

 Dorothy (1935-)                179 

Kinseller 

 (---)                          162 

 Gladys Ethel (Gowar) (1914-)   162 

Klopper 

 (---)                          158 

 Edith Ives (Gowar)             158 

Knight 

 Edgar                          120 

 Margery Esme (Gowar)           120 

KOTZE 

 Phillipus (1912-1985)          154 

 Phyllis Joyce (Gowar) (1922-)  154 

LARSON 

 NN                             207 

 Pamela Anne (Gowar) (1955-)    207 

Leppan 

 Constance Violet (1877-1936)   59 

 James Christopher (1840-1922)  21 

 James Christopher (1840-1922)  59 

 Janet (McLuckie) (1847-1924)   21 



61 
 

 Janet (McLuckie) (1847-1924)   59 

 Mary Elizabeth Jane (1867-1955) 21 

Loest 

 Arthur Norman                  98 

 Kathleen Enid (Gowar) (1899-1962) 98 

MACCLACHLAN 

 Donald                         111 

 Enid Mary (Gowar) (1904-)      111 

Maskill 

 Derrick                        171 

 Felicity (Gowar)               171 

Maytham 

 Edward (1832-1876)             20 

 Edward (1832-1876)             69 

 Elizabeth Margaret (1864-1952) 20 

 Elizabeth Margaret (1864-1952) 60 

 Herbert James (1862-)          69 

 Jessie Elizabeth (Gowar) (1872-1947) 69 

 Mary Ann (Hiscock) (1834-1866) 20 

 Mary Ann (Hiscock) (1834-1866) 69 

MC GILLIVRAY 

 Aileen                         143 

McLuckie 

 Elizabeth (WARD) (1821-1886)   3 

 Jane (1842-1920)               3 



62 
 

 Janet (1847-1924)              21 

 Janet (1847-1924)              59 

 William (1797-1881)            3 

McTAVISH 

 Jessie May (1909-)             125 

MELLOR 

 Bill                           200 

 Joyce (Gowar)                  200 

Mills 

 Edward Handsworth (1890-1968)  117 

 Enid Handworth (1918-)         117 

 Gladys Mary (DICKERSON) (1895-) 117 

MINNIKIN 

 Mary Joyce (1919-)             133 

Mountjoy 

 (---)                          166 

MOUTON 

 Beverley Ann (1949-)           194 

Myhill 

 Joyce Emily (1924-)            163 

NASH 

 Lynne Maree (Gowar) (1956-)    209 

 NN                             209 

NIEMAND 

 Martha Catharina (1939-)       191 



63 
 

NN 

 (---)                          75 

 Elizabeth                      11 

 Jessie                         6 

 Martha Catarina                128 

 Rachel                         15 

 Sally                          128 

OEHLEY 

 Adolph                         77 

 Mary (Gowar)                   77 

OPENSHAW 

 Isabel Ann (1927-2005)         142 

ORDEMAN 

 Myrtle Victoria (Gowar) (1901-) 127 

 Richard Elard (1884-1955)      127 

Palmer 

 Noel                           113 

 Thelma Mary (Gowar)            113 

Pepper 

 Harriott Elizabeth (1784-1851) 3 

Pote 

 Mary (HAW)                     15 

 Mary Ann (1848-1869)           15 

 Robert James                   15 

PRIDGEON 



64 
 

 Alfred William                 152 

 Ivy May (Gowar) (1918-)        152 

PRINSLOO 

 Dorothy (Gowar)                132 

 Klaasie                        132 

PUFFETT 

 Pearl Florence (1902-)         105 

REYNOLDS 

 Alan Frank (1893-1978)         123 

 Clara May (Gowar) (1896-1975)  123 

 Queenie Mary Ann (Gowar) (1906-) 126 

 William Aubrey (1905-1937)     126 

ROHR 

 Louisa Henrietta Dorothea (-1950) 82 

ROSS 

 Marion                         5 

Roux 

 Louise Philipina (1918-2009)   102 

RUDMAN 

 Emma Sophia (1821-1909)        55 

Rudman 

 Emma Sophia (1821-1909)        57 

SHONE 

 Mary Elizabeth (Gowar)         180 

 Walter                         180 



65 
 

SHUM 

 Merryl                         195 

SPARKS 

 Lilian Grace (Gowar) (1888-)   66 

 Lou                            66 

STOLTZ 

 Aletta Dorothea Frederieka (1918-1972) 128 

 Martha Catarina (NN)           128 

 Pieter Gert                    128 

STRETTON 

 Eric (-1957)                   156 

 Ruth Susanna Wesselina (GOWAR) 156 

SWAIN 

 Berlinda                       201 

TARR 

 Alma (Gowar) (1927-)           144 

 Selwyn Clayton                 144 

Tucker 

 Desmond (1948-)                186 

 Valarie (Gowar) (1947-)        186 

TURNER 

 David                          188 

 Ethne                          67 

 Lynette (Gowar) (1943-)        188 

VAN DER MERWE 



66 
 

 Colleen Joy (Gowar)            198 

 Elmer                          190 

 Everet                         198 

 Francis Ann (GOWAR) (1937-)    190 

VAN GEND 

 Brenda Joan (Gowar) (1954-)    202 

 Gideon                         202 

VAN RHYN 

 Hendrik Pieter                 148 

 Marie (Gowar) (1910-1941)      148 

VAN STADEN 

 Verona                         203 

Venter 

 Audrey Mary (Gowar)            164 

 Gerrit Adriaan                 164 

Vermooten 

 Gert Andries                   157 

 Harriet Elizabeth (Gowar)      157 

VICTOR 

 Queenie Mary Ann (Gowar) (1906-) 126 

 Victor Roberts (1909-1973)     126 

VILJOEN 

 Erna McKenzie (GOWAR) (1941-)  193 

 Robert                         193 

WARD 



67 
 

 Elizabeth (1821-1886)          3 

Warren 

 Daphne Evelyn (Gowar)          116 

WARREN 

 Esme (Gowar) (1931-)           146 

 George                         146 

Warren 

 Neville                        116 

WATERS 

 Anne (1839-1883)               2 

WATSON 

 Elizabeth Eleanor (1864-1957)  55 

 Emma Sophia (RUDMAN) (1821-1909) 55 

Watson 

 Emma Sophia (Rudman) (1821-1909) 57 

 Gertrude Rachel (Gowar) (1872-1935) 57 

 Joseph Benjamin (1856-1938)    57 

WATSON 

 William (1820-1875)            55 

Watson 

 William (1820-1875)            57 

WEBB 

 Elizabeth                      1 

Webster 

 (---)                          63 



68 
 

 Clara Winifred (Gowar) (1883-1943) 63 

 Daisy Mary (1889-1965)         91 

 James (1843-1917)              64 

 James (1843-1917)              91 

 Mary Ellen (WILMOT) (1853-1934) 64 

 Mary Ellen (WILMOT) (1853-1934) 91 

 Winifred Esther (1890-1931)    64 

Wells 

 Dianne (Gowar)                 182 

WELLS 

 Florence M (1927-)             145 

Wells 

 John                           182 

WELSH 

 Alice Ellen Hill (Gowar)       48 

 Maggie Agnes (Gowar)           50 

 NN                             48 

 NN                             50 

Wheeler 

 Elizabeth (1822-1870)          3 

WHEELER 

 Elizabeth Ann (1879-1946)      13 

Wheeler 

 Harriet Elizabeth (1851-1898)  19 

 Harriott Elizabeth (Pepper) (1784-1851) 3 



69 
 

 James (1781-1831)              3 

 Maria Wilhelmina Dorothea (Homan) (1829-1865) 19 

 Richard James (1818-1902)      19 

Williams 

 Lorna Rayment (1921-)          161 

WILLOWS 

 Lawrence George                129 

 Pearl (Gowar)                  129 

WILMOT 

 Mary Ellen (1853-1934)         64 

 Mary Ellen (1853-1934)         91 

  

 


